
Revised 1/5/10 
 

1 
 

RESOLUTIONS FOR COMMISSIONERS MEETING, JANUARY 6, 2010 (Agenda) 
 

I.  CONTRACTS OR AGREEMENTS (20 DEPARTMENTS) 
 
 

        DEPARTMENT             WITH                 PURPOSE                                    AMOUNT 
   

1. AREA AGENCY ON 
AGING 
 

a. YWCA of Bucks County 
Trevose, PA 

Approve contract to provide a 
Homesharing Program. 
7/1/09 – 6/30/10 
 

$20,000.**

2. BEHAVIORAL 
HEALTH SYSTEMS 
 

a. Allan Collautt Associates, 
Inc. 
Broomall, PA 
 

Approve contract to provide 
oversight services for 
HealthChoices program. 
1/1/10 – 12/31/10 
 

$88,488.96**

  b. Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania – Department 
of Public Welfare 
Harrisburg, PA 
 

Approve amendment #3 to the 
HealthChoices Behavioral Health 
Agreement to comply with 
requirements of Act 48 of 2009. 
10/1/09-12/31/11 
 

3. CHILDREN & YOUTH 
 

a. A Woman’s Place 
Doylestown, PA 
 

Approve contract renewal for 
shelter for 40 children. 
7/1/09-6/30/10 
 

$11,016.**

  b. American Red Cross 
Levittown, PA 
 

Approve contract renewal for 
shelter services. 
7/1/09-6/30/10 
 

$253,360.**

  c. Big Brothers/Big Sisters of 
Bucks Co. 
Jamison, PA 
 

Approve contract renewal for 
counseling and options case 
management services. 
7/1/09-6/30/10 
 

$176,800.**

  d. Child, Home, Community, 
Inc. 
Doylestown, PA 
 

Approve contract renewal for 
prenatal/parenting skills education 
classes in local hospitals and 
school districts for pregnant 
adolescents and adolescent 
parents. 
7/1/09-6/30/10 
 

$44,500.**

4. COMMISSIONERS a. Sakoutis Builders & Land 
Developers, LLC 
Jackson, NJ 
 

Approve contract to elevate 1 
house in Bristol Township as part 
of the Neshaminy Creek 
Supplemental Work Plan with the 
National Resource Conservation 
Service. 
 

$182,000.*



Revised 1/5/10 
 

2 
 

5. CORONER’S OFFICE 
 

a. Saint Lukes Health Network 
Bethlehem, PA 
 

Approve contract for lab services. 
1/1/09-12/31/09 

$12,500.**

6. COURTS a. Transportation Management 
Association (TMA Bucks 
Inc.) 
Bensalem, PA 
 

Approve annual allocation of 
funds to provide transportation 
service to Family Court and other 
court appointments for citizens 
without any means of 
transportation. 
1/1/09-12/31/09 
 

$10,000.

  b. 122 East Court Street 
Associates 
Doylestown, PA 
 

Approve lease of 122 E. Court 
Street to accommodate additional 
staff. 
1/1/10-12/31/12 
 

$184,992.

7. DISTRICT ATTORNEY a. A&A Interpreting and 
Translation Services, LLC 
Huntingdon Valley, PA 
 

Approve payment for translation 
services. 
1/1/09-12/31/09 

$39,846.40

8. DOMESTIC 
RELATIONS 
 

a. Orchid Cellmark 
East Lansing, MI 

Approve contract to provide blood 
testing in contested paternity 
cases.   
1/1/10 – 12/31/10 
 

$22,400.*

9. FINANCE a. Ohio Casualty Insurance 
Company 
Loveland, OH  
 

Approve Builders Risk and 
Owners/Contractors Liability 
(OCL) insurance policies for the 
new County parking garage.  
Builders Risk covers 6 months 
while OCL covers 12 months. 
12/17/09-12/17/10 
 

$14,648.

  b. The Eric Ryan Corporation 
Ellwood City, PA 
 

Approve contract time-frame 
extension on utilities and 
telecommunications audit. 
10/1/06-7/31/10 
 

  c. Travelers Insurance Company 
St. Paul, MN 
 

Approve insurance premium for 
seven covered bridges. 
1/21/10-1/21/11 
 

$36,149.

10. GENERAL SERVICES 
 

a. Dual Temp Company, Inc. 
Allentown, PA 
 

Approve mechanical construction 
contract for three replacement 
public elevators in the 
Courthouse. 
 

$16,225.

  b. Otis Elevator Company 
Moorestown, NJ 
 

Approve maintenance contract 
increase for the Morgue/Forensics 
Center. 
 

$1,475.10*



Revised 1/5/10 
 

3 
 

  c. Thyssen Krupp Elevator 
Corp. 
New York, NY 
 
 

Approve construction contract for 
three replacement public elevators 
in the Courthouse. 

$698,845.

  d. Yates Electrical Service, Inc. 
Quakertown, PA 
 

Approve electrical construction 
contract for three replacement 
public elevators in the 
Courthouse. 
 
 

$124,975.

11. HEALTH 
 

a. Pennsylvania Department of 
Health; Community Health 
Systems 
Harrisburg, PA 
 

Approve amendment to grant 
award to provide supplemental 
funds to support pandemic (H1N1) 
response. 
7/1/09-6/30/10 
 

$1,537,468. 
Revenue

12. HUMAN SERVICES 
 

a. Bernard J. McBride 
Philadelphia, PA  
 

Approve contract to provide 
management and administrative 
oversight services for 
HealthChoices Behavioral Health 
Program. 
1/1/10 – 12/31/12 
 
 

$144,848.**

  b. Magellan Behavioral Health 
of Pennsylvania, Inc. 
Newtown, PA 
 

Approve contract to provide MA 
(medical assistance) behavioral 
health services. 
1/1/10 – 12/31/12 
 

$179,629,508.*

13. INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY 

a. Perfexion Inc. 
King of Prussia, PA 
 

Approve contract to provide 
Election Web Hosting and 
application support on Election 
night. 
1/1/10 – 12/31/10 
 

$19,270.**

14. LAW LIBRARY a. Lexis Nexis Matthew Bender 
Albany, NY 
 

Approve contract for purchase of 
book material updates for 
Shepards, PA Statutes and US 
Code Annotated.   
1/1/10 – 12/1/10 
 

$20,000.**

15. MH/MR 
 

a. PrimeSpot HR 
Doylestown, PA 
 

Approve contract increase to 
provide temporary office staff. 
1/1/09-12/31/09 
 

$10,000.**

  
TABLED 

b. PSI Personnel, LLC 
Doylestown, PA 
 

Approve contract renewal to 
provide temporary office staff. 
1/1/10-12/31/10 
 

$61,000.**



Revised 1/5/10 
 

4 
 

  c. Voice & Vision, Inc. 
Warminster, PA 
 

Approve contract renewal to 
provide consumer satisfaction 
team services and peer support 
services. 
7/1/09-6/30/10 
 

$523,395.

16. NESHAMINY MANOR 
 

a. John F. Amato 
Ardmore, PA 
 

Approve professional service 
agreement to provide barber 
services for residents. 
1/1/10-12/31/10 
 

$8,400.**

  b. Med Options 
Towson, MD 
 

Approve consultant/physician 
agreement to provide psychiatric 
and behavioral health support for 
residents. 
1/1/10-12/31/10 
 

17. OPEN SPACE a. Newtown Township 
 
 

Approve Natural Areas Program 
Grant to Newtown Township to 
purchase 6.236 acres located at 
371 Washington Crossing Road.   
(TMP 29-010-013-008) 
 

$157,500.

18. PARK & RECREATION 
 

a. B.E. Hassett – Millwrights 
Lynchburg, VA 

Approve contract to provide Phase 
1 of restoration of millstone frame 
at Stover-Myers Mill. 
1/1/10-7/31/10 
 
 

$78,482.

  b. Dennis Bonner & Michael 
Brnilovich n/a B&B Turf 
Management 
Fallsington, PA 
 

Approve professional services 
contract for management of 
Oxford Valley Golf Course. 
2/15/10 – 2/15/11 
 

$171,000.*

  c. Redevelopment Authority of 
the County of Bucks 
Bristol, PA 
 

Approve acceptance of property 
consisting of 1.454 acres on 4th 
Avenue in Bristol Borough known 
as TMP#04-010-141 and approve 
satisfaction of Mortgage recorded 
1/9/07 in land record book 5245 
page 1533. 
 

19. PLANNING 
COMMISSION 
 

a. Bristol Borough 
Bristol, PA 

Approve contract to provide 
planning assistance to update 
Open Space Plan. 
 

$5,380. 
Revenue

20. TRANSPORT a. Pennsylvania Dept. of Public 
Welfare – Medical Assistance 
Transportation Programs 
Harrisburg, PA 

Approve pass-through contract to 
provide transportation services to 
medical assistance clients. 
7/1/09 – 6/30/10 

$2,374,500. 
Revenue

 



Revised 1/5/10 
 

5 
 

*Unit Cost/Estimated for operational purposes only.  
** Unit Cost/Not to Exceed 

  
II.   MISCELLANEOUS 
 
 Approve Ordinance No. 136 authorizing the County to incur debt in the amount of $6,000,000.00 by 

guarantying the $6,000,000.00 principal amount of a promissory note to be issued by the Bucks County 
Community College Authority for the benefit of the Bucks County Community College for the purpose of 
financing the costs of renovations to the Bucks County Community College Newtown Campus and any 
costs incurred by the Bucks County Community College Authority in connection with the issuance of its 
promissory note. 

 
 
III.  BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 
 

A.  2009 
 
 Adjustment #63_________________Grand Jury_____________________________$2,000. 
   
   Grand Jury panel hours more than anticipated in 2009. 
 
 Adjustment_#64________________ Pass -Thru Grants______________________$32,400. 
 
  Pass-Thru grants for 2008 charged to 2009. 
 
 Adjustment #68_________________Behavioral Health Services____________$4,052,200. 
 
  Managed Care expenses greater than anticipated in 2009. 
 
 Adjustment #69_________________District Attorney_______________________$88,000. 
 
  Contracted services greater than anticipated in 2009. 
 
 Adjustment #70_________________Health Department____________________$475,000. 
 
  H1N1 Supplemental grant to support pandemic response in 2009. 
 
 

B.  2010 
 
 

 Adjustment #1__________________Health Department___________________$1,062,500. 
 
  H1N1 Supplemental grant to support pandemic response in 2010. 
 
  


